

For Opinion See [117 F.3d 1425](#)

United States Court of Appeals,  
Ninth Circuit.  
Worth “Buttercup” HALE, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,  
v.  
Kimberly BELSHE, et al., Defendants-Appellants.  
No. 97-15177.  
March 14, 1997.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California No. C-96-1804 SAW  
The Honorable Stanley A. Weigel, Judge

Appellants' Opening Brief

Daniel E. Lungren, Attorney General, Robert L. Mukai, Chief Assistant Attorney General, Charles G. Holland, Senior Assistant Attorney General, [Stephanie Wald](#), Supervising Deputy Attorney General, [Beverley R. Meyers](#), Deputy Attorney General, State Bar No. 109624, 50 Fremont St., Room 300, San Francisco, CA 94105, Telephone: (415) 356-6344, Fax: (415) 356-6257, Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED ...	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ...	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ...	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW ...	5
ARGUMENT ...	6
I STATE DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM SUIT UNDER THE RECENT <i>SEMINOLE TRIBE</i> DECISION ...	6
A. State Defendants Are Immune From Suit Under the Medicaid Act. ...	8
B. State Defendants Are Immune From Suit Under the Nursing Home Reform Act. ...	10
C. Defendants Are Immune From Suit Under the ADA. ...	11
1. Deinstitutionalization of the Mentally Ill Is Not a Right Grounded in the Fourteenth Amendment. ...	12

2. *Duffy v. Riverland* Does Not Establish That Congress Acted Pursuant to a Valid Exercise of Power Since the Court Did Not Consider Whether Congress in Passing the ADA Did So Under the Fourteenth Amendment. ... 13

II EX PARTE YOUNG DOES NOT PROVIDE AN EXCEPTION TO DEFENDANTS' ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY ... 14

CONCLUSION ... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ... 18

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ... 19

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### **Cases**

*Almond Hill School v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture* 768 F.2d 1030 (1985) ... 15

*Amisub Inc. v. Colorado Department of Social Services* 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989) ... 9

*Association of Retarded Citizens of North Dakota v. Olson* 561 F.Supp. 473 (D.N.D. 1982) ... 13

*Bennett v. White*. 865 F.2d 1395 (3rd Cir.1989) ... 9

*BV Engineering v. Univ. of Cal., Los Angeles* 858 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1988) ... 5

*Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Idaho* 42 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994), *cert. granted*, 116 S. Ct. 1415 (1996) ... 15, 16

*Duffy v. Riveland* 98 F3d. 447 (9th Cir. 1996) ... 13

*Edelman v. Jordan* 415 U.S. 651 (1973) ... 14

*Ex Parte Young* 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ... 4, 14, 15, 16, 17

*Gamboa v Rubin* 80 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1996) ... 9

*Gibson v. United States* 781 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 1054 (1987) ... 5

*Guardians Association v. Civil Service Commission of New York* 463 U.S. 582, 103 S.Ct. 3221 (1983) ... 10

*Hans v. Louisiana* 134 U.S. 1 (1890) ... 6

*Johnson v. Brelje* 701 F.2d 1201 (7th Cir. 1983) ... 13

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Corp.* 337 U.S. 682 (1949) ... 14

*Missouri v. U.S.* 918 F.Supp. 1320 (E.D. Mo. 1996) ... 9

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. California Department of Transportation* 96 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1996) ...

15

*Oklahoma v. Schweiker* 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. 1981) ... 9*Oona v. Santa Rosa City Schools* 890 F. Supp. 1452 (N.D. Cal. 1995) ... 10, 11*Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman* 465 U.S. 89 (1983) ... 14*Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.* 491 U.S. 1 (1989) ... 7*Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy* 506 U.S. 139, 113 S.Ct. 684 (1993) ... 3*Rennie v. Klein* 720 F.2d 266 (3d Cir. 1983) ... 13*Robinson v. Block* 1987 U.S. District LEXIS 11893 (E.D.Pa. 1987) ... 9*Rowinsky v. Bryan Independent School District* 80 F.3d 1006, n. 14 (5th Cir. 1996) ... 10*Sanchez v. New Mexico* 396 U.S. 276, 90 S.Ct. 588, 24 L.Ed.2d 469 (1970) ... 13*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida* 517 U.S. ..., 16 S.Ct. 1114 (1996) ... 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13*Society for Good Will to Retarded Children v. Cuomo* 737 F.2d 1239 (1989) ... 13*Spokane Tribe of Indians v. Washington State* 28 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1994) ... 7*State v. Sanchez* 80 N.M. 438, P.2d 370 (1969) ... 13*Trevino By and Through Cruz v. Gates* 23 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. den. ..., U.S. ..., 115 S.Ct. 327 ... 3*Yorktown Medical Group, Inc. v. Perales* 948 F.2d 84 (2nd Cir.1991) ... 9**Statutes**

38 Code of Federal Regulations

Section 35.130 ... 2

42 Code of Federal Regulations

Section 431.50 ... 1

435.120 ... 1

435.930 ... 1

440.230 ... 1

440.240 ... 1

483.100-483.138 ... 1

42 United States Code

Section 1396a(a) ... 1

1396r ... 1

12101(b)(4) ... 11

12131 *et seq.* ... 1, 2

***Other Authorities***

U. S. Constitution

Article 1, Section 8, clause 1 ... 9
